WARRANTY DEED WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP

STATE OF ALABAMA)
COUNTY OF SHELBY)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That in consideration of Ninety Seven Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$97,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, to the undersigned grantor, in hand paid by the grantees herein, the receipt where is acknowledged I, John L. Bearden, Jr. and Cathy N. Bearden, a married couple, and Joel E. Bearden, III a married man, (herein referred to as grantor), grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Marquell D. Jones and Rosic Mae Lockett, (herein referred to as grantees), for and during their joint lives, and upon death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to wit:

Lot 30, according to the Survey of Laurel Cliffs, First Addition, as recorded in Map Book 12, Page 95, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

For ad valorem tax purposes only, the address for the above described property is 229 Laurel Circle, Pelham, AL 35124.

This conveyance and the warranties hereinafter contained are made subject to any and all covenants, restrictions, reservations, rights of way of record and easements heretofore imposed upon the subject property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said GRANTEES for and during their Joint lives, and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns to such survivor forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion.

And I do for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns, that I am lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, except as herein above provided; that I have a right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; and that I will, and my heirs, executors and administrators shall, WARRANT AND DEFEND the same to the GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons, except as hereinabove provided.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 3/5 day of May, 2019.

Joel E. Bearden, III, as Attorney-In-Fact for John L.

Bearden, Jr.

Joel E. Bearden, III, as Attorney-In-Fact for Cathy
N. Bearden

Joel E. Bearden, III

STATE OF ALABAMA
)
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON
)

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State hereby certify that **Joel E. Bearden, III**, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he, in such position at Attorney-In-Fact and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this the 212 day of May, 2019.

My Commission Expires: U/DU/DU/DU

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: David C. Jamieson, Attorney

AFTER RECONDING RETURN TO:

Smith Closing & Title, LLC, 3000 Riverchase Galleria Suite 705, Birmingham, AL 35244

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	JOEL & CATHY BEARDEN III	_ Grantee's Name	MARQUELL JONES & ROSIE MAE LOCKETT	
Mailing Address	3004 CAMELLIA RIDGE COURT	Mailing Address	s 229 LAUREL CIRCLE	
	PELHAM, AL 35124		PELHAM, AL 35124	
Property Address	229 LAUREL CIRCLE	Date of Sale	a 05/31/2019	
Fibperty Address	PELHAM, AL 35124	Total Purchase Price		
Filed and Recorded		or		
Official Public Recorded Judge of Probate, Shel	ls County Alabama, County	- Actual Value	\$	
Shelby County, AL 06/26/2019 01:29:57 PI S19.00 CHERRY		or		
20190626000226900	alling 5. Buyl	Assessor's Market Value	e <u>\$</u>	
evidence: (check of Bill of Sale X Sales Contract				
Closing State	ment			
If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form is not required.				
Instructions Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address.				
Grantee's name a to property is bein	nd mailing address - provide g conveyed.	the name of the person or p	persons to whom interest	
Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available.				
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.				
Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.				
conveyed by the in		This may be evidenced by	ty, both real and personal, being an appraisal conducted by a	
excluding current responsibility of va	ided and the value must be duse valuation, of the property aluing property for property to of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1	y as determined by the local ax purposes will be used and		
accurate. I further		tatements claimed on this fo	ned in this document is true and rm may result in the imposition	
Date 6/12/2019		Print LISA EATON		
Unattested		Sign AMA		
	(verified by)	(Grantor/Gran	tee/Owner/Agent) circle one	